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, ..@ viere vacationing at the home of my vife's
sligter, s , QNear Bogalusa, rouisiana.
At 6:40P. e, August 1<, 1950 (a saturday), vhile strolling
dovn vhat might be deseribed as a "country lane", ve sav -
and heard - a "flying saucer." ' e vere valking due north.
On our right, to the cast, viere many tall, stately, pine
trees. On our left, to the vieat, verc more pine trees, out
not so mny, and not so tall.

Y sigter-in-lav gsaw the object first. she looked
directly overhead and exelaimed:; "Oh, loolk, there poes a
flying saucer." I did not spot the object as guickly as she
did, but I vas more concerned vith vhat I heard tnan vith
vihat I, fimnlly, save “he thing definitely had a motor.
The sound vas like that of a light peal of thunder - in fact,
thats what I thought it viag, just before my sister-in-lav
gpoXe. ''he sound of the motor vwias not at all like tae
conventional type "put-put" gasoline motor, nor did it have
the "asvoosh™ sounmd of the jev-plane. I vas further puzzled
about the sound of tahunder, bedause there viere no clouds.
I looked at my watcih, immediately, and it vas 6:40P. ).
The object vias moving due vest, to our left. he objecct
vas flying ratiaer low - apbout 1,800 to Z,500 feet high,
but vag traveling fast, at least Y00 miles per hour. .ithin
a matter of sceconds it disappeared altogether. 1y viife vias of
the opinion that it vias gli y falling, but ve finally agreed
that it wag probably only following the curvature of tiae carti.

Disregarding any allovwance for headgnt, etc., the
"saucer" appearced to be about 14 inches long, and about u
incines vides Yhe difficult thing to realize was that it stood
in the siky at a 44 degree angle, tae top to the north, and
the bottom to the south, but vas traveling vest. he ooject
appeared to be rounded, and not square, at cach cnd. The
outer cdges were of a pronounced aluminum color. Hignt in the
center vias a round object, about the size and shape of a
good @&ized orange, of a firey red color, or tie color of old

gold.

In view of the noise the thing wade, it vould appecur
taut @we should have heard it before it got dirceetly overhead.
We finally decided that this was because we vere talking, ami
because of the many tall trees on our right.

Soon after vie returned to the house, a mtive insisted
that: "It's not an uncommon sight to see those things, apparcently
flying up out of the swamps around here, and disappearing off .
toviard nearby mississippivV.llowever, ve could find no further {
verification of this statement, and my sister-in-law confimmed
that this vwias the first one they had sceen.
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~ bably would have dismissec .he vhole affair
4% another expericnce™, exoept for the faoct that,
shvrtly after returni to the house « folloviing our stroll -
I wan handed the gqugust, 1960, copy of “QPIN R04D", described

a8 "The Young People's !jagazine."™ In this issue vias a story
bw the title of vihich vas "fhe Great
Flying Saucer lystery."™ The sub-headings vere: "Asre they

Wystery Rocketsn?y "\ild Imaginings of Crackpots?™, and
"Or Space Ships from other Plancts?™ I vas not sure about

the first and third kex sub-hecadings, dbut I was dead sure about
the second one - ve tviere not 'crackpots", and vie certainly had
not been imagining anything of that nature. e vwere leisurely
strolling, and admiring the beauties of mture. Besides myself,
W vife, and 4y sister-in-lavi, our l4-yecar old Son and 9=year
old BRS¢ also saw the "sauocer"™ in question.

|

"he story by was8 illustrated vith
scveral pictures, three of actual "saucers"™ that had been sceen
in varioug parts of the ocountry, together vith one of !rs.
Ruth aterbury, vith a "dise", found on the lavin of her home
in the tovin of Arlington Ieights, Illinpgis. cvne of the pictures

vwas & photograph ”an, shoving a "Saucer" in flisht
over Scattle, "/ashington. Qur "saucer", I thought, looked more

like this onece Hoviever, the descriptive matter did not indicate
vihether or not the seattle "Saucer' had a motors ¢n the other
hand, the story indicated that five men, at the !naroc,
california, Air Base, savi tvio bright objects at 6,000 feet, at
95304 Me, "ULIICIH GAVTE OFF NO SLOLE OR EIIAUST TRAIL, alD !ADT
NO NOISE."™ In another case it vag said that a huge cigar-siaaned
object, about 1lcO=feet long, vas seen near !lontgomery, slabama,
on the night; of July 24, 1948, vith "a recddish exhaust, and a
blue flame playing along the side of the fuselage.™ ", chicago
man," according to the story, "“said they (saucers) viere visions,
brought on by poor eating habitse Mat plenty of dandelion
blooms", he.advised, "and the saucers vill disappear.”

iell, for my part, I am sure of at least tvwo things:
(1) 7e aid gee the "flying saucer™ as described, and (2) ve do
not intend to cat plenty of dandelion blooms. The story vas
concluded vith this request, which is being complied with:

"If you should happen to see & ¥gaucer'! - and you are
sure it isn't a bird, ballon, or B-=<9 = vurite to the 7Techinical

Intelligence pivision, right-Patterson Air Force B
payton, Ohio, and tell them all about it."™ “
‘gake charles, gouisiana, September 10, 1950.

1325 Bank strececte.
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HEADQUARTERS ' ‘

NEWFOUNDLAND BASE COMMAND % i
PEPPERRELL AIR FORCE BASE . .

APO 862, c/0 POSTMASTER. N.Y., N.Y. 16 1
UICLASSIFIE. R .
AUG 2 1 1a5p |
merenvo.. 333,86 f

SUBJECT: Transmittal Report of Investigation
W733,/5S1 24<185, 12 August 1950.

T0 ¢ Commanding General |
Air Materiel Command
Wright Patterson AFB

Dayton, Ohio
Attn: MCIAXO=3

Transmitted herewith is OSI report of investigation
24-185 for your information and disposition.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL: ‘e |

Yinhsmid

vi. . cOWDEN
Captain, USAF
Asst Adj Gen

1 Inol
OSI Report 24-185

(2 copies)
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OFFICE OF SPECIAL IN‘VESTIGATIO\I

2l Aurust 19560

SPOT INTELLIGENCE REPORT
suuc&ra

Unoonventional Aircraft sihted by Mrs, James ALLEN,
12 August 1960, Flat Rock, Newfoundland.

T0

¢ Commander

Military Air Transport Service
Washington 25, D, C, |
ATTNs Offioce of Special Investigations

1. 8202.1.3
' . Mrs iRy Newfoundland stated that at

2218 hours, approximately, 12 Augzust 1960 she sighted some manner of
unconventional aireoraft flying in a southerly direction over the
vioinity of Red Rock (a2 point near Flat Rock).

&+ Details:s

Mrs. ST 1ot Rock, Newfoundland offers the following
statements On 12 August 1950, between 2215 and 2220 hours, I was out

behind my house. I heard a fairly loud hiss, end 1 looked out toward
Red Head (North, northe-east) eand I saw an object flying toward Torbay
Airport (Southerly direotion). It appeared to bo about l110 feet up

(estiinated ‘by ground distance). It was about 4_3 feet long and about a
foot in diameter. There was a reddish glow along the front and the

rest was darkish except for a red flame behind it about as long as ite-
solf, It made no reflection on the clouds, Sky was cloar and bright,

It moved on toward Torbay Airport end out of sight. It was roing very
faste I could not say the speed.

Torday Traffio section was checked and it was discovered that
only one C=64 aircraft was in the air during the evening of 12 Aupust
1960 at 2115 hours and again at approximately 2140 hours, !lo jet eire

oraft have been recorded in the vicinity during the month of August,
to date,

Weather Station, Torbay, Newfoundland was checked for the
weather on 12 August 1950 with the following resultss At 2000 hours,
visibility 12 miles, scattered clouds at 10,000 feet, temperature 62°;
at 2200 hours sky clear, winds 12 mph, little change during the
balance of the nirht except for a mild change in temperature., Dew
point remeined at epproximately 57,

i i TRE -3 'H""
.\‘_}: _("/ - j vl D w/w j
g CARL M, S./:N30N
Lt. Colonz2l, USAF
' , Air Inspector
\‘-—‘ £ - - .
/I C W
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UNITED STATES AIR FORCE . DATE
N :&-- 24-185 2l st 1950 .

’ e
Tre InsPecror Genema.  ( INCLAS
REPORT MADE BY

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION S/A Ralph O, Robillard
| REPORT MADE AT

-4 -Popperrell AFB, Newfoundland
Unconventional Airoraft PERIOD |

Sighted by Mrs. James ALLEN 16 = 21 August 1950
Flat Roock, Nfld. at epproxi=

OFFICE OF ORIGIN
mately 2200 hours 12 Aug '60,

APO 862, o/o PM, New York, New York

STATUS
R.U,C.

CHARACTER

Specieal Ingquirm

REFERENCE
281 Lette

Unconventional Airoraft

lr.-" Flat Rock, Newfoundland stated that at 2216 hours, ap-
roximately, 12 August 1950 she sighted some manner of unconventional airoraft
fuo attached drawing) flying in a southerly direotion over the vicirity of
Red Rock (a point near Flat Rock).

DETAILS:

Mrs. lat Rock, Newfoundland offers the following statement:
On 12 August '50, between 2215 and 2220 hours, 1 was out behind my house. 1
heard a fairly loud hiss, and I looked out toward Red Head (North, north east)
and I saw an object flying toward Torbay Airport (Southerly direction). It
aeppeared to be about 110 feet up (estimated by ground distance). It was about
feet long and about a foot in diameter. There was a reddish glow along the

front and the rest was darkish exgept for a red flame behind it about as long
as itself. It made no reflection on the clouds. Sky was clear and bright.

It moved on toward Torbay Airport and out of sight, It was going very fast,
I could not say the speed.

Torbay Traffio was checked and it was discovered that only ome C=b4 air-
oraft was in the air during the evening of 12 August 1950 at 2115 hours and

egain at approximately 2140 hours. No je¥ aircraft have been recorded in the
vioinity during the month of August, to date.

FILE STAMP

Commanding General
Air Materiel Command

Wright Patterson AFB
Dayton, Ohio
ATTN; MCIAXO=3

Wel/ P4

f CARL M. SWENSON
el 4 1t. Colonel, USAF
| Air Inspector
:;u:l‘:o:: 0—208 Replaces AFOSI Form 4, 23 Jul 48, m H"“'; \: ':_""'.'."'" """";"“
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DNCLASSIFIED

Weather Station, Torbay, Newfoundland was checked for the weather on
12 August 1960 with the following resultss At 2000 houwrs visibility 12
miles, scattered clouds at 10,000 feet, temperature 62°; at 2200 hours
sky olear, winds 12 mph, 1little change during the balance of the night

oxoept for a mild change in temperature, Dew point remained at ap-

Referred upon ommpletion to office of origin.
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o HEADQUARTERS =

| } # A:A/‘ Office of the ;.::: :;w:‘tﬂ::n. Intelligence }/3/

APO 125, c/o Postaaster

UNC
SUBJECT: Unideatified Aircraft Over U.K,

ASSIFIED New York, New York
1" 00T 1

T0¢ Director of Intelligeace
Headquarters, United States Air Foroce
Washington, 25, D, Ce

le Following is a summary mm the receat penetration of
British air space by an aircraft not knowa to belong to a friendly

oountrys

SUMMARY: An unideantified aircraft was plotted by RAFP
Fighter Command Control at 40,000 feet off Cromer,
England (52°56'K = 01°19'R) at 1400Z, 14 August
1950, When two (2) Meteor jet fighters from RAF Horsham
St Faith (52°40'N = C1°17'K) were scrambled to
25,000/30,000 feet, their pilote sighted two distinmct
vapor tails on a heading of 280 degrees, These dis~
appeared by the time the Meteors had reached 38,800
feety The appearance of separate trails suggested
widely spaced engines to the Meteor pilots, Investi-
gation has »ot resulted in identification of this
aircrafty No further action is being takeam,

20 Attached are copies of correspondence dealing with above

subject,

ROBERT TOTTEN
Colcmel TUSAFY
x:.;.. DCS/Intelligence
- - ~
DOWNGR/ix.D AT 38 YRAR INTERVALS: \
PECLASZIFIPD APTEPR 12 YERARS. Wy
' DQD DIE 5200.10
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SRgREE" AF237539
HEADQUARTERS

0fr10e of the JHING AIRPYSIONe, 1atelligence
UNCLASSIFIED APO 125, o/o Postaaster

New York, New York

1 h OL‘ kY

SUBJECTs Unidentified Airoraft Over U.K,

T0¢ Director of Intelligence
Headquarters, United States Air Forpe
mmn. 25’ De Co

1e¢ Following is a summary covering the recent penetration of
spate by an aircraft not knowna to belong to a friendly

British air
pountrys

SUMMARYs An unideatifiod aircraft was plotted by RAF.
Fighter Command Control at 40,000 fect off Cromer,
England (52°56'N = 01010'E) at 1400Z, 14 August
1950, When two (2) Meteor jet fighters from RAF Horsham
St Faith (52°40'N =« 01°17'E) were scrambled to
25,000/30,000 fect, their pilots sighted two distinct
vapor tails on a heading of 280 degreese These dise
appeared by the time the ieteors had reached 38,800
feety The appearance of separate trails suggested
widely spaced engines to the !leteor pilots, Investi-
gation has not resulted in identification of this
airorafte, No further action is being tuken,

2o Attached are copies of correspondence dealing with above
subject, - -

ROBERT TOTTEN
Colonel [(SAF
DCS/Intelligence




" Establishment, ReA.Fe Driffield, R.AJFe Bosocoube Down, Rei.Fe Farnborough,

2843
8ir,

i e BT . L. T e

I have the homour to forward the following report of an unidentified
aircraft,

2 On 14th August a pair of Heteors were socrambled from Horsham St, Feith
by Neatishead on plotting aircraft at aporoximately 40000 feet at 1400
hourse Meteor pilots whea at about 2530000 feet sighted aircraft at
great distance and above making two distinoct tralls on beading of 250
degrees off Cromer, .\leteors chenged vectors and aircraft did sume through
North to East, lihen ileteors reached 33800 feet aircraft treils venichede
Meteors were too far away at all tianes to given any descriptioa of alrcraft
or to juige height but separate trails suggested to pilots widely spaced
engines, Following authorities have been contacted and deay having aircraft
in vicinityi~ Heedquarters bomber Coumand, leadquarters Noell Group,
Headquarters Noe2l Group, 3rd Air Division U.SeAeFep Contral Fighter

-

Cranfield, Warton and Hatfield,

% A detailed investigation has been carried out but these aircreft have
not been idenfifieds It was considered originally these aircraft might
be UsS.AFo FoB4's fron tanston who were in the area at the tine, but the
pilots of the UsS.h.Fe aircruft state they saw the two ileteors at 36500
feot, but at the same time and above saw two further contrails

4e No further investigation is being carried out, as all authorities
who might have had aircraft in this area have already been contacted,

I have the honour to be
Sir,
Your obedient Servant

(F.W, DOVLING, Sqdn, Ldr)

For Air Marshal
Alr Officer Comnanding=in-Chief
FICIUTER COM4AND ROYAL AIR FORCE

The Under Secretary of State
Aly Ainsstry A.CeheS.(1)
17 lonck Street

CiiCLASSIFIED




“‘y)u/ ¥ AF237539
A SQRX

UNCLasg), . 1) DeDeTs (Tech) /78244/50,

Alr Ministry, D.Del¢(Toch),
7th Floor,
Metropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue,
LOMOII, '.0.2.

5th Septeaber 1950,

£§QE3

8ir,

I have the honowr to refer to your letter on the above subject

dated 22ad August 1950 ref, FC/S5.42917/Inte and to stute that we would
like further inform:tion on the following pointss

e For what length of time had the aircraft's

track been observed prior to the scrambling
of the neteors at 1400 and £rox what
direction had it appeared,

De That was the speed prior to the scaranbling and
was there any subsequent alteration, #What was
the wind epead and cirection at 40,000 fest,

e What was the hostile's outgoing track and for
how long was it observed,

de Has any check been made with the Dutch C, & R,
organisation for that dute or Allled squadrons
operating Jets,

2 7This report is considered most interesting as if it can be
positively established that no home based aircraft w.s flying at
the tine, area and height, then consideration must be givea to

the possible use of an eircraft like the Type 27 in a PR, role,

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Jour obedient Servant,

He Basset Collins
Group Captain, D,Del.(Tech)

“"‘aﬁl“’i‘;'m
- d U
otanao N
ot -ASSIFIED

Attention Chief Intelligence Officer
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luqum, Fighter Command,

Royal Air Foroe,
Bentley Priory,

“L"‘“*-'btrltu STANLOR}Y , Middlesex
7¢h Septeaber 1950,

Refs PC/8,42007/1¢

8ir,

I have the honour to refer to your letter DDI(Tech) 7824A/50 dated
5th September 1950 and to submit the following replics to para lse-

&e Plot appeared 055 degrees true NehAtishead 90 niles range =
two minutes before Meteors ordered to scramble,

' bo 325 knot < 0 variationse
; 9 .. Wind speed and direction at 40,000 feet, = 35-40 knots,
direction 310,
See Appendix AR, -

de Ko check hus boen made by this Hesdquarters and it 1is
suggested that approach might more ap . ropriately be aade
at Alr dinistry level through Alr Attaches,

20 The Appendix A 1s a copy of Eastern Sector's signal A.3.dated 14th
August which gives a chronological report of the incident under discussion,

3¢ The speed given in para 1(b) was computed from the tracings at
Neatishead and conflicts with a previous figure of 280 knots (coaputed at
AT«CeCo ﬂATNALL) given in telecon "‘.ca.' and the undersigned
last week,

I have the honour to be
Sir,
Jour obedient Servant

FW, mmm. 8(1‘.. Ldr.
for Air darehsl
Aly OfficerComsanding in Chief

PIOUTER COMIAND ROYAL AIR FORCE

Alr Ilinistry. DoD.I(Tuh)
7¢th Floor,

Hetropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue,
LONDOII. '0002.

UNCLA SSIFIED
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Fromt Easteru Sector Headquarters ~ Appendix A to |
Refy FC/S¢42917/1Int,
Tot Headquarters No,12 Growp dated: = 7th September 1950
Datest Tth Septeaber 1950,

Refy, FO.8,42917/10T

LREX

UNCLASSIFIED

gy 16
. "1

A UDE 1

A3 August 14th Ref your A389 August 14ths At 1322 hours C.H, plot
ap.eared 055 degrecs true Neatishead 90 miles range, Heirht pive 15000
feot ident sllotted 85N, 257 Squadron Red Section leader Fl/Lt,
ordered to scramble 1224 led Section Alrborme 1327, 4t 1328 hours rald picked
up by Type 13 which gave height o: 40000 feet, Amended height passed to
Red Section which had levelled out at 15000 £t At 1335 hours Red Section
in position 10 miles N of Cromer still clibkbing sighted trails on
starbourd beam and i.igh above Red :!ection steering a parallel course,
70 obtain height, Red Section get slightly ahead of trails in sight, at
0.Cel, range 5 miles, At 1342% hours kad Section saw trails tura to
starboarde This confirmed by (G,C.l. controllere, Red Section also turned
~ gstarboarde From 1341 howrs unidentiflied aircraft and Red Section were

plotted jointly in e position 7 ailes due north - Huastanton, and

continued as joint plot on W N iesterly and finally northerly course,

At 1345 hours joint plot was then in a position 5 miles South of ikablethorpe,
Plot faded apain and reappeared at 1349 hours 10-15 miles irast of Grimsdbye T
This was assunmbed to be a corbined plot until such tize s Red Section
were ordered to tura starboard and south, whea no separate response was
seen, Controller of opinion that lastplot of unidentified aircrait wans
at 1345 hourse, At avnroximately 1345 hours Red Section were at 38000
feot with trails still ebove and at 7 oclockes Pilot cstizated range
to be 0 miles - trégils turning starboard behind section, Trailing thea
ceased, Section continued climb up to 39500 feet and turned 3600
starboards ilo aircraft were seen, 7rails when last ween vere course
, o Red Section did not trail at any height wp to 30500 feete F1/Lt,

Y is an experienced lesder and controlling throughout was by 0.C,

Neutishead, Conctant watch wus kept but no track was seen to go seawards which

could in any way be counectod with the original plots,
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